

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

Published by Authority of the Government

Vol. XLIX

Monday 23rd December 2024

No. 74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

Gazette Notices No. 1311 of 2024 - 1324 of 2024 are published by Order.

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS					
Gazette	Description	Price			
74	Business Tax (Amendment of Seventh Schedule) Regulations, 2024. (S.I. 102 of 2024)	8.00			
	Notice under subsections (2) and (3) of section 21 of the Central Bank of Seychelles Act (Cap.26) for the issue of commemorative coin on the occasion of 225 th anniversary of the invention of the Battery. (S.I. 103 of 2024)	8.00			

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 1311 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Executor

Notice is hereby given that on the 13th day of September 2024, the Curator appointed Tony Samuel Edmond of Pointe Larue, Mahe, Seychlles NIN: 979-0478-1-1-39, as the executor of the succession of the deceased Florent Laurent Edmond, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 13th day of September, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 1312 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Executor

Notice is hereby given that on the 15th day of November 2024, the Curator appointed James Tony Francourt of 3 Impasse des Câpriers, 34680 Saint Georges d'orques, France, NIN: 970-0741-1-1-03, as the executor of the succession of the deceased Marie Christianne Nembrini

nee Francourt also known as Mary Christianne Nembrini and Marie-Christianne Nembrini, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 15th day of November, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 1313 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Joint Executors

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th day of December 2024, the Curator appointed Gerard Andre Payet of Anse Gaulette, La Digue, Seychelles NIN: 964-0003-4-1-82 and Davis Andrea Payet of La Gogue, Mahe, Seychelles NIN: 958-0029-4-1-95, as the joint executors of the succession of the deceased Alphonse Nemorin Payet a;so known as Nemorin Payet, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 6th day of December, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 1314 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Appointment of Executrix

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th day of December 2024, the Curator appointed Prisca Jeannee-D'Arc Shanta Saffrance of Belonie, Mahe, Seychelles NIN: 971-0096-1-0-34, as the executrix of the succession of the deceased James Gilbert Saffrance also known as James Saffrance, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 6th day of December, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 1315 of 2024

Curatelle Act

(Section 23)

Notice of Extension of Time (Executor)

Notice is hereby given that on the 6th day of December 2024, the Curator extended the mandate of Alain Jean Simon Mondon of Anse Forbans, Mahe, Seychelles, NIN: 995-0037-5-1-61, as the executor of the succession of the deceased Julien Simon, under section 23 of the Curatelle Act.

Dated this 6th day of December, 2024.

CURATOR

No. 1316 of 2024

Corrigendum

In notice No. 452 of 2024 published in the Official Gazette No. 19 dated 22nd April, 2024 relating to an application for registration of trade marks for the company name "*Reckitt & Colman (Overseas) Hugiene Home Limited*" to read "*Reckitt & Calman (Overseas) Hygiene Home Limited*".

Corrigendum

In notice No. 1297 of 2024 published in the Official Gazette No. 71 dated 16nd December, 2024 relating to striking off companies pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(iv) and 272 (2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016, for the company name *"SVANCED TALENT WORLDWIDE LIMITED"* to read *"ADVANCED TALENT WORLDWIDE LIMITED"*.

No. 1318 of 2024

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>

Vivo Investments Ltd

<u>IBC No.</u> 188100

Financial Services Authority

No. 1319 of 2024

2024 only.

ELECTIONS ACT (Cap 262)

Pursuant to Section 8 of the Elections Act, Applications for registration of new voters, transfer of voters, and claims and objections, to be included in the revision of the last certified registers of voters for certification on 31st March 2025, shall be accepted up to 31st December

As of Friday 3rd January 2025, applications for the above-mentioned, to be included in the revision of the registers of voters for certification in preparation for the 2025 elections will be accepted.

Qualified persons are invited to visit the existing Registration Centres to do the needful.

Dated this 18th day of December, 2024.

Mrs. Sheena Max CHIEF REGISTRATION OFFICER ELECTORAL COMMISSION SEYCHELLES

No. 1320 of 2024

ELECTIONS ACT (Cap 262)

Pursuant to its mandate under paragraph 1 of chapter 1 of schedule 3 to the Elections Act, the Electoral Commission is opening the following Registration Centres:

Registration Centre	Date	Time	Location
District Administration Office	As from 23 rd December 2024	08:00am to 04:00pm	Baie Ste Anne Praslin

Qualified citizens are invited to submit their applications for *registration as a voter, transfer, change of name, correction, or objections* at the registration centers.

Dated this 17th day of December, 2024.

Mrs. Sheena Max CHIEF REGISTRATION OFFICER

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

AQUARIUS WORLDWIDE CORP. Company No.: 228461

AQUARIUS WORLDWIDE CORP. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 228461

I, MS. WANG, HSIU-YING of 4F., No. 25, Aly. 28, Ln. 59, Sec. 5, Nanjing E. Rd., Songshan Dist., Taipei City 105031, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 13th day of December, 2024.

MS. WANG, HSIU-YING LIQUIDATOR

No. 1322 of 2024

NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act")

of

Huge High Land Inc. Company No.: 192249

Huge High Land Inc. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 192249

I, YANG, CHUAN-YI of 15F., No. 24, Ln. 20, Sec. 4, Sanhe Rd., Sanchong Dist., New Taipei City 241, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced.

Dated this 18th day of December, 2024.

YANG, CHUAN-YI LIQUIDATOR

No. 1323 of 2024

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change your name from Ameerah, Hailey, Shelley Chetty to Ameerah, Hailey, Shelley Chetty Woodcock agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr. Rahim Woodcock Miss Shelley Chetty North East Point, Mahe Seychelles

No. 1324 of 2024

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change your names from **Fa Lin** to **David Fa Lin** and Y**uqiong Huang** to **Alisa Yuqiong Huang Lin** agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr. Fa Lin Mrs. Yuqiong Huang Quincy Village, Mahe Seychelles